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Alaska Marijuana Control Board


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office


550 W 7"^ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501


niarijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco


Phone; 907.269.0350


Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications


What is this form?


This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.


items that are submitted without this page will be returned In the manner in which thev vvere received.


Section 1 - Establishment Information


Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.


Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER License Number: 18173


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility


Doing Business As: ALASKA'S LATITUDE 61


Pliysicai Address: 2201 Nissen Dri


City: Palmer State: AK Zip Code: 99645


Designated
Licensee:


VICKIE L FENSTER


Email Address; Alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net


Section 2-Attached Items


List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.


Attached items:


DEC Ti<:\-ty ^^^


OFFiCE USE ONLY


Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N: Transaction #:
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #18173


Initiating License Application
11/20/2018 1:44:26 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  VICKIE L FENSTER


Phone Number:  907-355-6118


Email Address:  alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net


Mailing Address:  po 85
Palmer, AK 99645
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Vickie Fenster


Phone Number:  907-355-6118


Email Address:  alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net


Mailing Address:  po 85
Palmer, AK 99645
UNITED STATES


License Number:  18173


License Status:  New


License Type:  Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility


Doing Business As:  ALASKA'S LATITUDE 61


Business License Number:  1071575


Designated Licensee:  VICKIE L FENSTER


Email Address:  Alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Community Council:  None


Latitude, Longitude:  61.333000, -149.756000


Physical Address:  2201 Nissen Dri
Palmer, AK 99645
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
November 16, 2018  
 
Vickie L Fenster 
DBA: Alaska’s Latitude 61  
Via email: Alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 
Re: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility Facility #18173 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 


license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 ACC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 


incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 


correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 


the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 


complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you 


will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 


 Online Application 
o Per your email, James Fenster will not be an affiliate with this establishment.  I have rolled 


your application back to “New” status so that you can update the list of affiliates through 
MyAlaska.  Once you have resubmitted the application through MyAlaska, a new Public 
Notice and Advertisement Notice will be generated.  Be sure to retain copies of these 
documents for your corrections and records. 


 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o Page 3, Section 4 – Certifications: 


 Please read each statement on this page and sign initials next to all applicable 
statements. 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 2, Section 3.2: 


 Please expand on your response to include the maximum ratio of visitors to 
licensees escorting them. 


o Page 3, Section 3.3: 
 The sample licensee badge does not appear to contain a space for the individual’s 


photograph, as required under 3 AAC 306.710(c). 
o Page 4, Section 3.5: 


 Expand on your response to describe procedures that will be followed if an 
unauthorized breach occurs.  Include at what point AMCO will be contacted, as 
required under 3 AAC 306.715(e). 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Diagram 1: 
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November 16, 2018 
Page 2 
 


 


 In color, please outline and label the licensed premises of this proposed 
establishment. 


 The bathroom is included in the areas designated as restricted access areas, 
which would require it to be under video surveillance.  Using a different color, 
please outline the bathroom and label it as not a restricted access area. 


o Diagram 2 and 5: 
 The details on these diagrams are very faded and difficult to see.  Please provide 


cleaner copies of these diagrams. 
o Diagram 3: 


 Please highlight or outline (in color) where the licensed premises will be located. 


 MJ-05 Manufacturing Supplemental 
o Page 3, Section 4.2: 


 Include a detailed description of your waste disposal procedures in the space 
provided, rather than referring to a response provided in another section of this 
form. 


 The processes described in Section 2.1 do not detail processes for rendering 
marijuana unusable.  Please re-review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.740. 


o Page 4, Section 5.4: 
 Describe in this section how your proposed establishment’s procedures will meet 


the testing requirements under 3 AAC 306.550 (this section is not asking you to 
describe in-house test procedures that you will follow). 


o Product List – All Products: 
 Include marijuana in the Ingredients section for each product. 
 The image in the Depiction section should show the expected final appearance of 


the product itself and not the packaging. 
 In the Packaging Description section, please include an image of the mylar bags 


that will be used. 
 The sample labels are too blurry to see the details of.  Please provide images of 


the label only.  Note that the warning statements on the label must be verbatim. 
o Formula BC2a: 


 In the Packaging Description, you state that the total amount of THC will range 
from 5 milligrams to 1 gram, which is also listed for Formula BC2e.  Should the 
lower THC range for one of these products be 0.5 milligrams as demonstrated on 
your other product variations? 


o Formula 3b1: 
 In Section 7 for this product, the Product Name and Product Type is inconsistent 


with the information provided in Section 6. 


 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Because the information on your Public Notice will change, it will be necessary to post 


your updated Public Notice at the location of the proposed premises and one other 
conspicuous location for five days and complete a new MJ-07. 


o Include the address of the other conspicuous location in Section 2 of Form MJ-07. 


 MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit 
o Because the information on your Public Notice will change, it will be necessary to provide 


a copy of the Public Notice to your local government and complete a new MJ-08. 


 Publisher’s Affidavit 
o Provide a copy of the advertisement that was ran to accompany the affidavit from the 


publisher. 
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It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 


AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 


found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   


Respectfully,  
 


TJ Zielinski, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: VickieLee Fenster
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Incomplete Application - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Friday, November 16, 2018 1:40:30 PM
Attachments: 18173 Incomplete Notice.pdf
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Good afternoon,
 
Your application for your marijuana establishment license has been reviewed, and at this time is
considered incomplete.  See the attached notice regarding corrections, additional documents,
and/or resubmittals that need to be addressed in your application. 
 
Please make sure to read the entire letter. If the submitted corrections are not found to be
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and
you will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing
licensure. Essentially, we will accept corrections one time within your 90-day deadline period.
Feel free to call or email if you need clarification on any items from the Incomplete Notice.
 
Let us know if you require copies of any documents that were submitted.
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please address them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
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Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



 
November 16, 2018  
 
Vickie L Fenster 
DBA: Alaska’s Latitude 61  
Via email: Alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 
Re: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility Facility #18173 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 



license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 ACC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 



incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 



correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 



the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 



complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you 



will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 



 Online Application 
o Per your email, James Fenster will not be an affiliate with this establishment.  I have rolled 



your application back to “New” status so that you can update the list of affiliates through 
MyAlaska.  Once you have resubmitted the application through MyAlaska, a new Public 
Notice and Advertisement Notice will be generated.  Be sure to retain copies of these 
documents for your corrections and records. 



 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o Page 3, Section 4 – Certifications: 



 Please read each statement on this page and sign initials next to all applicable 
statements. 



 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 2, Section 3.2: 



 Please expand on your response to include the maximum ratio of visitors to 
licensees escorting them. 



o Page 3, Section 3.3: 
 The sample licensee badge does not appear to contain a space for the individual’s 



photograph, as required under 3 AAC 306.710(c). 
o Page 4, Section 3.5: 



 Expand on your response to describe procedures that will be followed if an 
unauthorized breach occurs.  Include at what point AMCO will be contacted, as 
required under 3 AAC 306.715(e). 



 MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Diagram 1: 
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 In color, please outline and label the licensed premises of this proposed 
establishment. 



 The bathroom is included in the areas designated as restricted access areas, 
which would require it to be under video surveillance.  Using a different color, 
please outline the bathroom and label it as not a restricted access area. 



o Diagram 2 and 5: 
 The details on these diagrams are very faded and difficult to see.  Please provide 



cleaner copies of these diagrams. 
o Diagram 3: 



 Please highlight or outline (in color) where the licensed premises will be located. 



 MJ-05 Manufacturing Supplemental 
o Page 3, Section 4.2: 



 Include a detailed description of your waste disposal procedures in the space 
provided, rather than referring to a response provided in another section of this 
form. 



 The processes described in Section 2.1 do not detail processes for rendering 
marijuana unusable.  Please re-review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.740. 



o Page 4, Section 5.4: 
 Describe in this section how your proposed establishment’s procedures will meet 



the testing requirements under 3 AAC 306.550 (this section is not asking you to 
describe in-house test procedures that you will follow). 



o Product List – All Products: 
 Include marijuana in the Ingredients section for each product. 
 The image in the Depiction section should show the expected final appearance of 



the product itself and not the packaging. 
 In the Packaging Description section, please include an image of the mylar bags 



that will be used. 
 The sample labels are too blurry to see the details of.  Please provide images of 



the label only.  Note that the warning statements on the label must be verbatim. 
o Formula BC2a: 



 In the Packaging Description, you state that the total amount of THC will range 
from 5 milligrams to 1 gram, which is also listed for Formula BC2e.  Should the 
lower THC range for one of these products be 0.5 milligrams as demonstrated on 
your other product variations? 



o Formula 3b1: 
 In Section 7 for this product, the Product Name and Product Type is inconsistent 



with the information provided in Section 6. 



 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Because the information on your Public Notice will change, it will be necessary to post 



your updated Public Notice at the location of the proposed premises and one other 
conspicuous location for five days and complete a new MJ-07. 



o Include the address of the other conspicuous location in Section 2 of Form MJ-07. 



 MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit 
o Because the information on your Public Notice will change, it will be necessary to provide 



a copy of the Public Notice to your local government and complete a new MJ-08. 



 Publisher’s Affidavit 
o Provide a copy of the advertisement that was ran to accompany the affidavit from the 



publisher. 
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It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 



AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 



found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   



Respectfully,  
 



TJ Zielinski, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: VickieLee Fenster
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 1:52:45 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Good afternoon,
 
You’re very welcome.  You can submit your corrections using either method, so if submitting only
the pages needing corrections is easiest then that will be fine.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: VickieLee Fenster <alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 12:06 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Incomplete Application - Alaska's Latitude 61 License #18173
 
Good Morning.
 
First of all I want to thank you, now I have great plans for the holiday.  I really do enjoy
learning and creating a product I am proud of.  
 
My question today is for clarification on submittal of corrections.  I am unsure if I just send
the corrected pages, or do I resend the entire application again?
 
Thanks again
Vickielee
 
 


From: "marijuana licensing" <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
To: "alaskaslat61" <alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net>
Cc: "marijuana licensing" <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2018 1:40:27 PM
Subject: Incomplete Application - Alaska's Latitude 61 License #18173
 
Good afternoon,
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Your application for your marijuana establishment license has been reviewed, and at this time is
considered incomplete.  See the attached notice regarding corrections, additional documents,
and/or resubmittals that need to be addressed in your application. 
 
Please make sure to read the entire letter. If the submitted corrections are not found to be
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and
you will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing
licensure. Essentially, we will accept corrections one time within your 90-day deadline period.
Feel free to call or email if you need clarification on any items from the Incomplete Notice.
 
Let us know if you require copies of any documents that were submitted.
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please address them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: VickieLee Fenster
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Incomplete Application - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 9:44:11 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Good morning,
 
I have finished reviewing the corrections submitted for your marijuana establishment information
and see that most have been made.  However, there are some additional revisions that will be
required before the application can be deemed complete, which will be listed below.  Please note
that if the corrections are still inadequate for your application to be deemed complete, the
application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1).
 
Form MJ-02: Premises Diagram
Diagram 1:


1.       Under 3 AAC 306.710, an area where marijuana or marijuana products are stored must be
designated as a restricted access area.  You have two areas marked “Storage” on your
diagram that are not restricted access.  Are either used for storing marijuana or marijuana
products?  If not, please indicate on your diagram where they are stored.


2.       One of the corrections listed on your Incomplete Notice was to outline and label the
boundary of the licensed premises.  You have your restricted access areas outlined in orange
and other areas outlined in green/yellow, so I believe that both areas are meant to be the
licensed premises.  You can draw an outline around both areas and include the “licensed
premises” label.


 
I also want to note that the room dimensions on Diagram 1 are becoming somewhat difficult to
read.  After revisions are made, please make sure that the dimensions and other text on the
diagrams is still legible.
 
Diagram 2 & 5:
You provided a diagram of the second floor as Diagram 2, but Diagram 2 must show all areas which
the licensee (Vickie Lee Fenster) has legal right of possession to – which would also include the first
floor.  Diagram 5 must be a diagram of the entire building in which the licensed premises is located
(including the interior layout), but the diagram labeled Diagram 5 currently shows only the exterior
of the building.
 
One way you may go about correcting this is to label Diagram 1 and 2 as “Diagram 1, 2, and 5” in
order to show the first and second floors of the building.
 
Form MJ-05: Manufacturing Supplemental
On Page 3, Section 4.2 (Waste Disposal), the procedures you describe outline methods for disposing
of marijuana flower after it has been used to manufacture products.  However, you must also
describe in this section how you will dispose of expired or outdated marijuana products, in
compliance with 3 AAC 306.740.  Please expand on your response to include disposing of marijuana
products when necessary.
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MJ-05 – Product List
Standard Production Procedure for all products:
Instead of saying “…the procedures on MJ05, page 3, section 4.2 will be followed”, please describe
what those procedures are in the space provided.
 
Packaging Description for BC2 A:
No sample images were provided for this product’s packaging.
 
Sample Labels for all products:
The warning statements listed on your labels must be identical to the statements in Alaska
regulations, but some of the statements have been changed.  Please re-review 3 AAC 306.570(4),
and note that the warnings must be verbatim to what is listed in this regulation.
 
Publisher’s Affidavit
I saw on the advertisement you provided (published 6/22/18, 6/29/19, and 7/6/18) that the licensee
was listed as “Alaska’s Latitude 61” instead of “Vickie L Fenster”, does not list the full statutory
reference, and lists the license type incorrectly.  This would require a correction, but I see that the
information provided in the November advertisements is listed correctly.  Please contact the
publisher for a new affidavit that lists the November publish dates.
 
Let me know if you have any questions or need copies of any documents.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: VickieLee Fenster
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 1:19:42 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Good afternoon,
 
I’m sorry to hear that the affidavit will take time to get to you.  Thank you for clarifying the secure
cabinet and the storage areas.  It may not be necessary to change the labeling, but perhaps include a
note that the secure cabinet is used for marijuana storage?
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: VickieLee Fenster <alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 12:30 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: alaskaslat61 <alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net>
Subject: Re: Incomplete Application - Alaska's Latitude 61 License #18173
 
Thank you again for your insightful comments.
 
I will be submitting again the information required, and this time I know it will be right.
 
fyi, The frontiersman will be mailing the affidavit to me on the 30th.  So will miss the
cut off.
 
The drawings are over 20 years old and I will make sure the numbers are readable,
time is taking a toll on them.
 
I seem to be having a hard time conveying that the marijuana is stored in the cabinet
in the facility(Orange) and the other storage areas are just bottles and jars just non
regulated items used in making of ointment (green) so maybe taking off the word
storage is what is best and relabeling where the secure cabinet is located at in the
facility as opposed the security room.  I will try again to clarify, but at least the
bathroom is fixed.  
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Good advice all of it...  and I will take any more you have
 
again thanks..
Vickielee
 
----- Original Message -----
From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
To: VickieLee Fenster <alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net>
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Sent: Tue, 27 Nov 2018 13:44:08 -0500 (EST)
Subject: Incomplete Application - Alaska's Latitude 61 License #18173
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Good morning,
 
I have finished reviewing the corrections submitted for your marijuana establishment
information and see that most have been made.  However, there are some additional
revisions that will be required before the
application can be deemed complete, which will be listed below.  Please note that if
the corrections are still inadequate for your application to be deemed complete, the
application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1).
 
Form MJ-02: Premises Diagram
Diagram 1:


      


Under 3 AAC 306.710, an area where marijuana or marijuana products are stored
must be designated as a restricted access area.  You have two areas marked
“Storage” on your diagram that are not restricted
access.  Are either used for storing marijuana or marijuana products?  If not, please
indicate on your diagram where they are stored.


      


One of the corrections listed on your Incomplete Notice was to outline and label the
boundary of the licensed premises.  You have your restricted access areas outlined in
orange and other areas outlined
in green/yellow, so I believe that both areas are meant to be the licensed premises. 
You can draw an outline around both areas and include the “licensed premises” label.


 
I also want to note that the room dimensions on Diagram 1 are becoming somewhat
difficult to read.  After revisions are made, please make sure that the dimensions and
other text on the diagrams is still legible.
 
Diagram 2 & 5:
You provided a diagram of the second floor as Diagram 2, but Diagram 2 must show
all areas which the licensee (Vickie Lee Fenster) has legal right of possession to –
which would also include the first floor.  Diagram
5 must be a diagram of the entire building in which the licensed premises is located







(including the interior layout), but the diagram labeled Diagram 5 currently shows only
the exterior of the building.
 
One way you may go about correcting this is to label Diagram 1 and 2 as “Diagram 1,
2, and 5” in order to show the first and second floors of the building.
 
Form MJ-05: Manufacturing Supplemental
On Page 3, Section 4.2 (Waste Disposal), the procedures you describe outline
methods for disposing of marijuana flower after it has been used to manufacture
products.  However, you must also describe in this section
how you will dispose of expired or outdated marijuana products, in compliance with 3
AAC 306.740.  Please expand on your response to include disposing of marijuana
products when necessary.
 
MJ-05 – Product List
Standard Production Procedure for all products:
Instead of saying “…the procedures on MJ05, page 3, section 4.2 will be followed”,
please describe what those procedures are in the space provided.


 
Packaging Description for BC2 A:
No sample images were provided for this product’s packaging.
 
Sample Labels for all products:
The warning statements listed on your labels must be identical to the statements in
Alaska regulations, but some of the statements have been changed.  Please re-
review 3 AAC 306.570(4), and note that the warnings
must be verbatim to what is listed in this regulation.
 
Publisher’s Affidavit
I saw on the advertisement you provided (published 6/22/18, 6/29/19, and 7/6/18) that
the licensee was listed as “Alaska’s Latitude 61” instead of “Vickie L Fenster”, does
not list the full statutory reference,
and lists the license type incorrectly.  This would require a correction, but I see that
the information provided in the November advertisements is listed correctly.  Please
contact the publisher for a new affidavit that lists the November publish dates.
 
Let me know if you have any questions or need copies of any documents.
 
Sincerely,
 
Blue TJ Zielinski


Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 







 
 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: VickieLee Fenster
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Alaska"s Latitude 61
Date: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 11:15:25 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Hello,
 
I finished reviewing your corrections and your application is nearly ready to be deemed complete. 
The five warning statements on the sample label (Section 7 of Form MJ-05) are listed accurately on
all but one product – FC 11 C.  Please resubmit a corrected Section 7 for this product.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 9:05 AM
To: VickieLee Fenster <alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net>
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: 18173 Alaska's Latitude 61 Part 2
 
Good morning Vickielee,
 
I am confirming receipt of two emails with attached corrections that we received on Saturday.  I will
follow up with you once I have reviewed the corrections.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: The UPS Store #3548 <store3548@theupsstore.com> 
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Sent: Saturday, December 08, 2018 12:39 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net
Subject: 18173 Alaska's Latitude 61 Part 2
 
MJo5 continued-
Publisher's Affidavit-
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Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 


 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: February 5, 2019 


          FROM: Erika McConnell 
Director, Marijuana Control Board 


 


RE: Alaska’s Latitude 61 License 
#18173 


This is an application for a Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, by 
Vickie L Fenster DBA Alaska’s Latitude 61.  
 
Date Application Initiated:  11/20/2018 
 
Objection Period Ends: 1/12/2019 
  
Date Under Review Queue: 7/17/2018 
 
Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 11/16/2018 
 
Date Final Corrections Submitted: 12/12/2018 
 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 12/12/2018 
 
Local Government Response/Date: 112/17/2018 – Waive protest  
 
DEC Response/Date: 12/13/2018 - Compliant 
 
Fire Marshal Response/Date: 1/2/2019 - Compliant 
 
Background check status:  Complete 
 
Objection(s) Received/Date: Yes – 7/2/2018;  
 
Other Public Comments Received: Yes, Letters of Support – 6/22/2018; 6/23/2018; 6/26/2018; 


7/3/2018 
Staff Questions/Issues for Board: Please review the waste disposal plan on Form MJ-05 Page 3, it 
appears that they may be requesting an alternate waste disposal method as allowed by 3 AAC 
306.740(d). 
 
Total Products: 40 (none are ingredients in other products) 












NOTIFICATIONS 
 







 


 


 
 


 


 


 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350


December 13, 2018 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Attn:  Adam Bradway  
VIA Email:  adam.bradway@matsugov.us    
CC:  alex.strawn@matsugov.us  
  permitcenter@matsugov.us  
 


 
 


 


License Number: 18173 


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 


Doing Business As: ALASKA'S LATITUDE 61 


Physical Address: 2201 Nissen Dri 


Palmer, AK 99645 


Designated Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 


Phone Number: 907-355-6118 


Email Address: alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 


 


☒ New Application    
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application 
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of 
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or 
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an 
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local 
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local 
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our February 20-22, 2019 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 
 


 
Erika McConnell, Director 
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amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350


December 13, 2018 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
Via email: dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov  
     Jessica.davison@alaska.gov  
State Fire Marshal 
Attn: Michelle Wagner, michelle.wagner@matsugov.us   
 Lloyd Nakano, Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov  
 Pam Bowden, pam.bowden@alaska.gov  
 


 


License Number: 18173 


License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 


Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 


Doing Business As: ALASKA'S LATITUDE 61 


Physical Address: 2201 Nissen Dri 


Palmer, AK 99645 


Designated Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 


Phone Number: 907-355-6118 


Email Address: alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  
 
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


 


 


December 13, 2018 
 
Vickie L Fenster 
DBA: Alaska’s Latitude 61 
VIA email: Alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 
Re: Application Status for License #18173 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has received your application for a marijuana product manufacturing facility. Our staff has 
reviewed your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents 
appear to be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 
306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site 
plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait 
for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your 
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the February 20-22, 2019 board meeting for Marijuana Control 
Board consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. 
Your appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number 
is 1-800-315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely,  


 
Erika McConnell, Director 
907-269-0350 
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From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)
To: Adam Bradway; alex.strawn@matsugov.us; permitcenter@matsugov.us
Cc: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: New - LG Notice - Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Thursday, December 13, 2018 8:52:50 AM
Attachments: New - LG Notice - Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173.pdf


image004.png


Dear local government officials,
 
Please find the attached notification for a marijuana establishment license application. Direct all correspondence to
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov .
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like
this:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 


 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type “1200” into the field that says “type the
text”.
Your Files should appear:
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 



550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350



December 13, 2018 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Attn:  Adam Bradway  
VIA Email:  adam.bradway@matsugov.us    
CC:  alex.strawn@matsugov.us  
  permitcenter@matsugov.us  
 



 
 



 



License Number: 18173 



License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 



Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 



Doing Business As: ALASKA'S LATITUDE 61 



Physical Address: 2201 Nissen Dri 



Palmer, AK 99645 



Designated Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 



Phone Number: 907-355-6118 



Email Address: alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 



 



☒ New Application    
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application 
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of 
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or 
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an 
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local 
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local 
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our February 20-22, 2019 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 
 



 
Erika McConnell, Director 
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amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS); Bowden, Pam A (DPS); Michelle Wagner; decfsspermit (DEC sponsored); Davison, Jessica D (DEC)
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: New - Fire and DEC Notice - Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Thursday, December 13, 2018 8:54:15 AM
Attachments: New - Fire and DEC Notice - Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173.pdf
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Dear State Fire Marshal and DEC officials,
 
Please find the attached notification for a marijuana establishment license. Direct all correspondence to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov .
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of Alaska Drop Box
called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like this:
 


 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page similar to this:
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 



550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350



December 13, 2018 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
Via email: dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov  
     Jessica.davison@alaska.gov  
State Fire Marshal 
Attn: Michelle Wagner, michelle.wagner@matsugov.us   
 Lloyd Nakano, Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov  
 Pam Bowden, pam.bowden@alaska.gov  
 



 



License Number: 18173 



License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility 



Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 



Doing Business As: ALASKA'S LATITUDE 61 



Physical Address: 2201 Nissen Dri 



Palmer, AK 99645 



Designated Licensee: VICKIE L FENSTER 



Phone Number: 907-355-6118 



Email Address: alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 



3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  
 
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type “1200” into the field
that says “type the text”.
Your Files should appear:
 


 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600







Anchorage, Alaska 99501
 
 
 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: VickieLee Fenster
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Complete Application - Alaska"s Latitude 61 License #18173
Date: Thursday, December 13, 2018 8:55:15 AM
Attachments: 18173 Complete Application Notice.pdf
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Good morning Vickielee,
 
Your marijuana establishment application has been reviewed and been determined to be complete
for the purposes of 3 AAC 306.035(c).  Please see attached for correspondence regarding your
application.  If you have any questions, direct all correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
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Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 



550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 



 



 



December 13, 2018 
 
Vickie L Fenster 
DBA: Alaska’s Latitude 61 
VIA email: Alaskaslat61@mtaonline.net 
 
Re: Application Status for License #18173 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has received your application for a marijuana product manufacturing facility. Our staff has 
reviewed your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents 
appear to be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 
306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site 
plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait 
for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your 
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the February 20-22, 2019 board meeting for Marijuana Control 
Board consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. 
Your appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number 
is 1-800-315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely,  



 
Erika McConnell, Director 
907-269-0350 
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OBJECTIONS 


and letters of 


support 











From: MTV Estates HOA
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); vickielee fenster
Subject: Fwd: Marijuana License Application # 18173 Written Objection
Date: Monday, July 02, 2018 11:35:00 AM
Attachments: MTVE HOA Covenants Dec 1980.pdf


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
To Whom it May Concern


As an owner member of Mt View Estates Owners Association and as the Board President and
Water Operator of our community water system  I formally object to the application for a
manufacturing facility in our neighborhood being connected to our water system located at the
address 2201 Nissen Drive.


Our HOA Covenants does not allow for this use. See sections; Article VII Use Restrictions,
Section 3: Residences. Lots Shall be used exclusively for single family purposes. and Section
4: Business or Commercial Activity. No business or commercial activity shall be maintained
or conducted on any lot.


Our Community Water System being largely constructed in the late 1970s and the residence
being constructed in 1983, does not have any back-flow protection components that would
prevent manufacturing processes from being back-siphoned or back-pressured into our
drinking water system. No notification to date by the applicant has been made to the HOA
Board of Director or Water Operator of these potential changes that I am aware of. The change
to a manufacturing facility raises real concerns and risk to our drinking water system and
community.


Our community is a small rural neighborhood having young families with children and does
not fit nor is accepting of the potential traffic or crime issues associated with marijuana
growing/manufacturing facilities. 


I ask that this application be rejected for the above listed reasons.


Thank you for hearing my objections
Emmett Leffel
MTVE HOA President
1901 S Kaye Marie Dr
Palmer, AK 99645
(907) 746-4233


Received by AMCO 7.2.18
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From: MTV Estates HOA
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Marijuana License Application # 18173 Written Objection
Date: Friday, June 29, 2018 2:24:35 PM
Attachments: MTVE HOA Covenants Dec 1980.pdf


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
To Whom it May Concern


As an owner member of Mt View Estates Owners Association and as the Board President and
Water Operator of our community water system  I formally object to the application for a
manufacturing facility in our neighborhood being connected to our water system located at the
address 2201 Nissen Drive.


Our HOA Covenants does not allow for this use. See sections; Article VII Use Restrictions,
Section 3: Residences. Lots Shall be used exclusively for single family purposes. and Section
4: Business or Commercial Activity. No business or commercial activity shall be maintained
or conducted on any lot.


Our Community Water System being largely constructed in the late 1970s and the residence
being constructed in 1983, does not have any back-flow protection components that would
prevent manufacturing processes from being back-siphoned or back-pressured into our
drinking water system. No notification to date by the applicant has been made to the HOA
Board of Director or Water Operator of these potential changes that I am aware of. The change
to a manufacturing facility raises real concerns and risk to our drinking water system and
community.


Our community is a small rural neighborhood having young families with children and does
not fit nor is accepting of the potential traffic or crime issues associated with marijuana
growing/manufacturing facilities. 


I ask that this application be rejected for the above listed reasons.


Thank you for hearing my objections
Emmett Leffel
MTVE HOA President
1901 S Kaye Marie Dr
Palmer, AK 99645
(907) 746-4233


Received by AMCO 7.2.18
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From: Guy McConnell
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Subject: License Application 18173
Date: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 12:01:32 PM


I e-mailed you earlier addressing the subject application.  This is a follow-up to rebut misinformation
submitted by Emmett Leffel regarding the position of the Mountain View Estates Owners Association
board of directors in this matter, as well as incorrect statements about our covenants and about
potential for threats to our water system. 
 
First, it was inappropriate for Emmett to sign his letter to you as HOA president.  His use of that title
implies he represents the board of directors and the association in this matter.  The truth is that
during the association’s annual meeting on March 1, 2018, Ms. Fenster announced to the general
membership and the board that she was going to apply for the manufacturing license. Her
announcement is in the minutes of that meeting and I can provide them if you wish.  The statement
that the board was not notified is entirely incorrect. Her announcement at that meeting was
notification and the board did not choose to ask for any further information  Further, the board has
met since her announcement, briefly discussed her statement, and took no action.  I am one of the
Association board of directors, and I want you to know that Mr. Lefflel’s statements do not in any
way represent a position of the Board and that his use of his title in a statement of his personal
opinion borders on unethical.
 
Regarding our covenants,  Mr. Leffel’s comments are incorrect.  A number of businesses operate in
the subdivision in accordance with our covenants.  One of those businesses is Alaska Thermal
Imaging,  a business owned by Mr. Leffel’s wife and with its office and its vehicles parked  in our
subdivision. You should ignore comments regarding covenants; this is a matter for the board of
directors, which has not yet addressed this matter and has not authorized our president or any other
party to represent the association in this issue.
 
Along with Mr. Leffel, I am a state-certified operator of our water system.  I have discussed with Ms.
Fenster the systems, materials, and processes that would be involved in her proposed activities. 
There is nothing that she has proposed to do that would increase backflow potential or other threat
to water quality that would greater than from  any other household in the subdivision.  If there is any
questions of potential water quality effects, I would be more than happy to work with the ADEC
Drinking Water office to resolve them.  Again, the board of directors has not heard any information
or arguments regarding potential effects on drinking water and does not have a position in that
issue.
 
In summary, I fully support Mr. Leffel’s right to comment on this application as a member of the
public and as a resident of the owner’s association.  As a licensing agency however, you should
recognize that the association board of directors has not taken any position in this matter and you
should ignore any comments purporting to represent the board of directors.
 
Thank you for your consideration.  If you have any questions or want any additional information,
please contact me at 232-8402 or at palmerguy@mtaonline.net
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Guy McConnell
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 



https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986





From: Guy McConnell
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Latitude 61 Application for Facility Licensing (#18173) by VickieLee Fenster
Date: Friday, June 22, 2018 8:20:41 PM


VickieLee has been a great neighbor for many years and her home-made salves have helped my wife
and many others.  We live close to VickieLee on Nissen Dr., a short dead-end street where her
proposed activity would be compatible and would not cause any traffic or other land use problem. 
We, along with her other neighbors, support her endeavor and hope that you will expedite her
permit application.  If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to
contact me by text, by phone at 232-8402, or by mail at 2141 S. Nissen Dr. Palmer AK 99645. 
 
Thank you for your consideration,
 
                Guy R. McConnell
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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From: Cindy Shults
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Alaska"s Latitude 61 Application
Date: Saturday, June 23, 2018 11:36:22 AM


I am a neighbor of Vickie Lee Fenster. We, the Shults Family, live at 2130 & 2150 S. Nissen Drive.,
Palmer, Alaska.  I would like to tell you we, our family, fully supports her endeavors.  I have had the
opportunity to sample, for free, her products and I was amazed at what they did for my chronic
pain.  Please, I am requesting that you accelerate her permit application.  This is such a better option
than having to use prescription opioids or other types of drugs.  I suffer from chronic back pain and
severe migraines due several car accidents and TBI’s.  I also drug tested military personnel for 13
years and I am not one for taking illegal drugs, nor do I want to take the prescription drugs that really
do not have a positive effect on my pain or the quality of my life.  Once again, I implore you to
seriously take a look at this application and accelerate the process.
 
Sincerely,
 
Cindy A. Shults, TSgt, Retired
907-354-3414
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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From: Christy Hronkin Swift
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Latitude 61 Manufacturing Facility License
Date: Tuesday, June 26, 2018 7:43:50 PM


Good evening, 
My name is Christy Hronkin, and I live next door to the facility where Latitude 61 hopes to
process their product. I have absolutely no objection to their business venture. In fact, I see
the need for production of CBD salve to provide pain relief to people who may otherwise turn
to much more dangerous substances. WIth the opioid epidemic running rampant in our
communities, the products produced by Latitude 61 might just help to put a stop to the abuse
. For this reason, I am also asking that you expedite the processing of their license. 
Thank you for your consideration, 
Christy Hronkin
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